The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to

the Directors by resolution of the Shareholders passed at the AGM, subject to the limit up

to 20% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the AGM. Under the General

Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 61,800,000 new Shares. Up to the date of

this announcement, 30,000,000 new Shares have been issued under the General Mandate and

31,800,000 Shares under the General Mandate remain unissued. Accordingly, the allotment

and issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to separate Shareholders’ approval.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purposes only, assuming that there is no allotment and issue of new Shares

from the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Subscription, the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) upon completion of

the Subscription are set out below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders
Hong Kong Aerospace

Technology Holdings

Limited

(“HKATH (BVI)”)

(Note) 78,343,553 21.91 78,343,553 20.12

Vision International Group

Limited (“Vision”)

(Note) 20,586,000 5.76 20,586,000 5.29

Public Shareholders
Subscriber – – 31,800,000 8.17

Other Shareholders 258,691,247 72.33 258,691,247 66.42

Total 357,620,800 100.00 389,420,800 100.00

– 6 –

Note:

Vision was directly interested in 20,586,000 Shares and HKATH (BVI) was directly interested in 78,343,553

Shares. The entire issued share capital of HKATH (BVI) is owned by Vision and the entire issued share capital

of Vision is in turn owned by Mr. Sun Fengquan (“Mr. Sun”), an executive Director, Chairman and Chief

Executive Officer of the Company. Therefore, Vision is deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares held by

HKATH (BVI) under the SFO and Mr. Sun is deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares held by both Vision

and HKATH (BVI) under the SFO.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS